






























LMM Form 1 April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )  CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-      ) 
                 )       
  Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

MOTION FOR LOAN MODIFICATION MANAGEMENT 
 

NOW COMES [Debtor(s) name] (“Debtor(s)”) and hereby submits the following motion and shows 

unto the court as follows:  

1. The Debtor(s) in this case hereby request the commencement of the court’s Loan 

Modification Management Program (“LMM”) with respect to property located at: [FULL ADDRESS OF THE 

ELIGIBLE PROPERTY].   

2. The Creditor is [FULL NAME OF CREDITOR] and [is / is not] registered on the Portal. 

3. The Creditor is the holder of a [first / second / third] mortgage. 

4. A completed and executed Certification of LMM Eligibility and Readiness (LMM Form 2), a 

fully executed Contract for Representation in LMM (LMM Form 3), and a proposed Order for Loan 

Modification Management (LMM Form 4) are attached to this motion. 

5. Any objection to the relief requested herein must be filed within 21 days of service of this 

motion. 

6. The Adequate Protection Payments during the LMM are proposed in the amount of 

$_______________. 

7. Counsel for Debtor(s) hereby requests that the Order for Loan Modification Management 

approve a non-base fee in the amount of $1000 pursuant to section 11(a)(i) of the court’s LMM Procedures.   

 



 
 

2 

WHEREFORE, Debtor(s) respectfully request that the court enter an order approving participation 

in the LMM Program; approving fees for counsel for Debtor(s); and for any other relief the court deems just 

and proper.   

 

Date:              
[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 



  
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name]   DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) Case No.: 
      ) Chapter: 
      ) 
      ) NOTICE OF 
      ) OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
      ) (No Protest Notice:  No 
      ) Hearing Will Be Held Unless 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) Request For Hearing Is Filed) 

    ) 
   Debtor(s).  ) 
      ) 
 
 TAKE NOTICE that [name of moving party] has filed papers with the court to [relief sought in motion 
or objection].  A copy of these paper(s) is included with this notice or copied on the reverse side of this 
notice. 
 
 Your rights may be affected.  You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with 
your attorney, if you have one in this bankruptcy case.  If you do not have an attorney, you may 
wish to consult one. 
 
 If you do not want the court to order [relief sought in motion or objection], or if you want the court 
to consider your views on the [motion] [objection], then on or before [DATE RESPONSE DUE] from the 
date of this notice, you or your attorney must do three things: 
 

1. File a written response with the court requesting that the court hold a hearing and 
explaining your position.  File the response at: 

 
 U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
 [Courtroom #] 

[Address] 
  

If you mail your request to the court for filing, you must mail it early enough so the court will receive 
it on or before the date stated above. 

 
2. On or before the date stated above for written responses, you must also mail or fax 

a copy of your written request to: 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of movant’s attorney] 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of other parties to be served] 

 
3. Attend the hearing scheduled for [date], [year], at [time] a.m./p.m. in Courtroom [#], 

United States Bankruptcy Court, [court address]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

2 

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, A HEARING WILL NOT BE HELD, and the court 
may decide that you do not oppose the relief sought in the motion or objection and may enter an order 
granting that relief.  

 
 
 
Date:                 
       [Attorney Name] 

[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 

 
 



LMM Form 2                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )  CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     )   
      )     
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

CERTIFICATION OF LMM ELIGIBILITY AND READINESS 

I. CERTIFICATION OF THE DEBTOR(S) 

[Debtor(s) name] (“Debtor(s)”) hereby certify that: 

1. [I / We] will participate in the court’s Loan Modification Management Program (“LMM”) in 

good faith.  

2. [I / We] understand and agree to the ongoing obligation to promptly provide information 

and documentation that may be reasonably requested by the Creditor during the LMM process.     

3. [I / We] will make Adequate Protection Payments to [FULL NAME OF CREDITOR] (the 

“Creditor”) in the amount of $ ________ each month during the LMM Period, unless and until otherwise 

ordered by the court. 

4. [I / We] understand that commencing the LMM is voluntary and that [I am / we are] not 

required to enter into any agreement or settlement with any other party and no other party is required to 

enter into any agreement or settlement with [me / us] as part of the LMM.  

5. [I / We] understand that [I am / we are] not required to request dismissal of this case as 

part of any resolution or settlement that is offered or agreed to during the LMM Period.  

6. [I / We] understand that if [I / we] do not fully comply with the requirements of the LMM, our 

participation in the LMM may be terminated. 

7. [I / We] have completed the tasks required by the Document Preparation Software and [I 

/we] have paid the non-refundable Document Preparation Software Fee directly to the Portal Manager.  [My 



 2 

/ Our] Initial LMM Package has been completed and is ready for signature and submission.  Attached is the 

Certification of Document Preparation [I / we] received upon completion of the Document Preparation 

Software. 

8. [I / We] understand and agree that upon issuance of the Order for Loan Modification 

Management, [I / we] will be required to pay (i) a non-refundable Portal Submission Fee directly to the 

Portal Manager, and (ii) $250 to the Facilitator (representing one-half of the Facilitator Fee). 

9. Prior to filing the Motion for Loan Modification Management, [I / we] determined that: (select 

one) 

____ The Creditor is registered with the approved Portal. 
 

____ The Creditor is not registered with the approved Portal.  [I / We] request that the 

court require the Creditor (and the Creditor’s North Carolina counsel, if applicable) 

to register with the Portal and provide the Creditor’s most current Initial LMM 

Package to the Facilitator within ten days after the entry of the Order for Loan 

Modification Management.  The Facilitator will promptly post the Initial LMM 

Package on the Portal after it is provided by the Creditor. 

 
 

Date:                 
       Debtor 

 
          

 
Date:                 

       Joint Debtor (if any) 
         
 
  



 3 

II. CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL TO DEBTOR(S) 

I, [ATTORNEY NAME] represent [NAME(S) OF DEBTOR(S)] in this case and hereby certify that: 

1. I have discussed the details of the court’s LMM with the Debtor(s). 

2. I performed adequate due diligence to determine the Debtor(s) eligibility for the LMM.   

3. In light of my due diligence, I [am aware of no reason why the commencement of the LMM  

in this case would be futile or otherwise contrary to reasonable expectations of a successful outcome]  OR 

[I have a colorable argument for the Debtor(s) participating in the LMM Program notwithstanding the 

following fact(s) which might hinder the pursuit of a successful outcome:  [IF KNOWN, COUNSEL MUST 

SPECIFY THESE FACT(S), for example: the debt-to-income ratio is outside of the standard range for loan 

modification; the loan was recently denied for modification; the loan is currently under a modification; and 

any similarly problematic facts].  Nevertheless, I am moving for the commencement of the LMM because 

[FOR EACH OF THE AFOREMENTIONED FACTS, PROVIDE SPECIFIC REASONS WHY LMM IS 

SOUGHT IN GOOD FAITH]. 

4. I have fully complied with the requirements set forth in the LMM Program Procedures, and 

I am prepared to upload the required documents to the Portal upon entry of the Order for Loan Modification 

Management. 

 

Date:                   
[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 

 



LMM Form 3                  April 2019 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO ATTORNEY-CLIENT AGREEMENT FOR CHAPTER 13 
BANKRUPTCY SERVICES AND LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR PARTICIPATION IN 

BANKRUPTCY COURT LOAN MODIFICATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 
(“Contract for Representation in LMM”) 

 
I, _________________________________, hereunder referred to as the “Client,” retain and employ 
_______________ (“Law Firm”) for representation in trying to obtain a mortgage modification during 
my Chapter 13 Bankruptcy under the Bankruptcy Court’s Loan Modification Management Program 
(“LMM Program”). 

Scope of Contract 

1. Client hereby retains Law Firm to represent him/her under the Bankruptcy Court’s LMM 
Program in their current and active Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceeding.  Specifically, the Law 
Firm will: 

a. Review all documents and history of loans and give the Client an analysis of his/her 
situation with available options and advise whether seeking a loan modification is advisable 
and feasible; 

b. Gather from the Client all necessary documents and information required under the LMM 
Program, prepare and upload the documents to the LMM Portal, and assist the Client in 
responding to requests for further documentation and information; 

c. Appear at all court hearings, mediations, facilitation meetings, etc., file all pleadings as 
required by the LMM Program, respond to all requests from the LMM Facilitator and the 
Creditor, and negotiate with the Client’s Creditor to try to obtain a loan modification; and  

d. Advise the Client regarding acceptance of any loan modification offered and seek approval 
and implementation of the Client’s choice based upon this discussion, including seeking 
allowance of that option and payment of attorney’s fees and costs through the Client’s 
Chapter 13 plan. 

2. The Client agrees that: 

a. The attorney’s fees for the Law Firm’s representation in the LMM program will be  $ 
    to seek a modification of the Client’s mortgage through the Chapter 13 
case and shall be payable to the Law Firm.  These fees and any related costs will be 
collected through the Chapter 13 plan.  Absent a contrary determination by the Bankruptcy 
Court, the fees will be awarded as follows: $1000 upon entry of an Order for Loan 
Modification Management (LMM Form 4); $500 upon entry of an Order Approving Trial 
Loan Modification Agreement (LMM Form 13); and $500 or the remainder of the total fee 
upon entry of an Order Granting Motion to Authorize Final Loan Modification (LMM Form 
16).  ALL ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS ARE NON-REFUNDABLE.  This fee is for 
EACH mortgage the Client attempts to modify. Any additional mortgage 
modifications will be charged an additional fee at the same amount for each 
mortgage to be modified. 

 



 2 

b. There shall be additional fees due in the amount of $350 for the participation in the LMM 
Program. This includes one-half of the Facilitator Fee, the Document Preparation Software 
Fee, and the Portal Submission Fee.  ALL FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE, and they are 
for EACH mortgage that the Client attempts to modify.  Any additional mortgage 
modifications will be charged fees at the same amount for each mortgage to be 
modified.  Further, even if a Motion for Loan Modification Management (“Motion for LMM”) 
is timely filed, the Client understands that the Creditor may object and that the Creditor 
cannot be compelled to participate in the LMM Program.  

3. The Client understands that once the Order for Loan Modification Management is entered by 
the court, the Client must begin Adequate Protection Payments to the Creditor.  The Adequate 
Protection Payments will be made through the Chapter 13 plan.  The payments will be in an 
amount equal to 80% of the contractual principal and interest payment plus one-twelfth of the 
annual escrow amounts for property taxes and insurance (including mortgage insurance, if 
applicable). 

4. The Client understands that there is NO LEGAL RIGHT TO A LOAN MODIFICATION 
UNDER ANY APPLICABLE LAW IN THE UNITED STATES.  Therefore, the outcome of the 
LMM Program is uncertain.  The Law Firm makes no representations as to the outcome.  The 
Client understands that the amount of the Adequate Protection Payments is just an estimated 
payment and any final modification offered by the mortgage company may vary substantially. 

5. The Client understands that it is his/her responsibility to obtain homeowners insurance, flood 
insurance, and any other required insurance under the terms of the mortgage.  Failure to 
maintain the necessary insurance will jeopardize the probability of success in obtaining a loan 
modification.   

6. The Client understands that he/she must provide all required documentation to the Law Firm 
within 72 hours of request.  There may be substantial requests for documentation.  The failure 
to provide this documentation will result in the denial of your loan modification. 

7. The Client understands that he/she must attend such LMM Conferences as the Facilitator may 
schedule.   

8. The Client understands that all owners of the property and all parties on the original 
promissory note must participate in the LMM Program, including attending the LMM 
Conferences.  Their failure to do so will jeopardize the probability of success in obtaining a 
loan modification.  These parties are not required to file bankruptcy to participate.   

9. All terms of the original retainer agreement shall remain in full force and effort and shall not 
be altered by the execution of this agreement. 

 

 

 

 



 3 

THE ENTIRE CONTRACT BETWEEN US IS CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT. CLIENT 
HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE/SHE HAS READ AND FULLY UNDERSTANDS EACH AND 
EVERY PART OF THIS AGREEMENT, AGREES TO THE TERMS CONTAINED HEREIN, AND 
ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

 

Date:                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                              Client/Debtor 

 

Date:                                                                                       
   Joint Client/Debtor  

 

Date:                                                                                       
  Attorney

 



LMM Form 4  April 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )  CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     )     
                      ) 
  Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

ORDER FOR LOAN MODIFICATION MANAGEMENT 

 A Motion for Loan Modification Management was filed by ____________ on 

__________________.  All interested parties have had notice and an opportunity to object, and the court 

has reviewed any objections.  Now therefore,  

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:  

1. The following parties are directed to participate in the court’s Loan Modification 

Management Program (“LMM Program”) in good faith. 

 

  Debtor: _____________________________________________ 

   

Creditor: ____________________________________________  

 

2. The Facilitator in this case shall be designated on the court docket.  

3. During the LMM Period, the Debtor shall make Adequate Protection Payments in the 

amount of $ _______ per month to the Creditor or the Creditor’s designee.  The Adequate Protection 



   2 

Payments will be disbursed or reserved by the Chapter 13 Trustee following the entry of this order, 

depending on whether a Chapter 13 plan has been confirmed and whether the Creditor has filed a valid 

proof of claim.  During the LMM Period, the Creditor shall still comply with the requirements of Federal Rule 

of Bankruptcy Procedure 3002.1(b) regarding Notices of Payment Changes, but the Chapter 13 Trustee 

shall adjust the Adequate Protection Payments consistent with section 8(b)(vi) of the LMM Program 

Procedures. 

4. Within ten days after entry of this order, the Creditor and the Creditor’s North Carolina 

counsel (if any) shall register on the Portal (if not already registered) and shall provide the Creditor’s most 

current Initial LMM Package to the Portal Manager. 

5. Within seven days after entry of this order or the Creditor’s registration on the Portal, 

whichever occurs later, the Debtor shall: (i) upload the Debtor’s Initial LMM Package to the Portal; (ii) upload 

a copy of this LMM Order to the Portal; (iii) pay the $50 Portal Submission Fee to the Portal Manager; and 

(iv) pay $250 directly to the Facilitator (representing one-half of the Facilitator Fee).   

6. Within seven days after the Debtor submits the completed Initial LMM Package to the 

Creditor on the Portal, the Creditor shall: (i) acknowledge receipt of the Debtor’s completed Initial LMM 

Package on the Portal; (ii) designate its single point of contact and outside legal counsel (if any) on the 

Portal; and (iii) pay $250 directly to the Facilitator (representing one-half of the Facilitator Fee).   

7. During the LMM Period, the Creditor shall promptly review the Debtor’s Initial LMM 

Package to determine the Debtor’s eligibility for any loss mitigation options that may be available to the 

Debtor.  In the event that the Creditor shall require additional (or corrected) documentation, the Creditor 

shall promptly notify the Debtor through the Portal of such requirements and promptly respond to the 

Debtor’s submissions thereof as well as any inquiries made by the Debtor. 

8. During the LMM Period, upon request through the Portal, the Debtor shall promptly provide 

any additional documents requested by the Creditor, the Facilitator, and/or the Portal Manager and/or 

answer any questions. 

9. The LMM Period shall terminate 180 days from the entry of this order unless extended by 

order of the court. 

10. Within seven days of the conclusion of the LMM Period, the Debtor, on notice to the 



   3 

Creditor, shall file and serve a Final Report with an attached printout of the current and complete account 

history from the Portal.  The Final Report shall be completed in accordance with the instructions provided 

in the Portal.   

11. The Debtor shall immediately serve a copy of this order on the Creditor and file a certificate 

of service evidencing same. 

12. During the LMM Period, unless otherwise permitted by the court, all material 

communications shall be conducted exclusively through the Portal. 

13. During the LMM Period, on behalf of each participating party, a person with complete 

knowledge of the file so as to be reasonably capable of answering questions posed by the court related to 

the LMM shall attend all LMM-related hearings and conferences. 

14. The automatic stay as provided for under 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) shall be modified to the extent 

necessary to facilitate the LMM Program as more particularly provided in the Loan Modification 

Management Program Procedures. 

15. The request of counsel for the Debtor(s) for a non-base fee in the amount of $1000 is 

hereby approved.  

 

This Order has been signed       United States Bankruptcy Court  
electronically. The judge’s 
signature and court’s seal appear  
at the top of the Order. 



LMM Form 5                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )        
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

EX PARTE MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE LMM CREDITOR 

NOW COMES [Former Creditor’s name] (“Former Creditor”) and hereby submits the following 

motion and shows unto the court as follows:  

1. On [DATE OF MOTION FOR LOAN MODIFICATION MANAGEMENT], the Debtor(s) filed 

a Motion for Loan Modification Management upon which the court entered an Order for Loan Modification 

Management (“LMM Order”) dated [DATE OF DOCKETING], naming the Former Creditor as the creditor 

in the Loan Modification Management Program (“LMM Program”) and setting forth certain deadlines. 

2. Subsequent to entry of the LMM Order, the Debtor(s) was notified that [FULL AND 

COMPLETE NAME OF SUCCESSOR CREDITOR] (“Successor Creditor”) with an address of [FULL AND 

COMPLETE ADDRESS OF SUCCESSOR CREDITOR] has replaced the Former Creditor.   

 WHEREFORE, the Former Creditor respectfully requests that the court enter an order:  

1. Relieving the Former Creditor of any further responsibility pursuant to the LMM Order and 

vacating the LMM Order as to it; 

2. Designating [SUCCESSOR CREDITOR] as the Successor Creditor responsible for 

completion of all LMM Program duties, responsibilities, and obligations previously imposed on the Former 

Creditor, including compliance with all LMM Program requirements as if originally designated in the LMM 

Order in the first instance.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Successor Creditor shall be 

obligated to accept all of the documentation submitted by the Debtor to the Former Creditor; 



 2 

3. Requiring the Former Creditor to upload an Order Substituting LMM Servicer and to serve 

the Order Substituting LMM Servicer electronically on the Chapter 13 Trustee within three days of its entry 

at the following email address: _________________________; and 

4. Authorizing and directing the Chapter 13 Trustee to make payments to [SUCCESSOR 

CREDITOR] beginning with the next distribution date that is not less than ten days from service of this order 

upon the Chapter 13 Trustee. 

 

Date:                                               
 [Attorney Name] 
 [State Bar #] 
 [Address] 
 [Telephone #] 
 [Email address] 
 Attorney for Debtor(s) 
 

 



LMM Form 6  April 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )        
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

ORDER SUBSTITUTING LMM SERVICER 

 On [DATE OF MOTION FOR LOAN MODIFICATION MANAGEMENT], the Debtor(s) filed a Motion 

for Loan Modification Management upon which the Court entered an Order for Loan Modification 

Management (“LMM Order”) dated [DATE OF DOCKETING], naming [FORMER CREDITOR] (“Former 

Creditor”) as the creditor in the Loan Modification Management Program (“LMM”) and setting forth certain 

deadlines.   

 Subsequent to the entry of the LMM Order, the Debtor(s) was notified that the Former Creditor 

changed and that the successor creditor is [FULL AND COMPLETE NAME OF SUCCESSOR CREDITOR] 

(“Successor Creditor”) with an address of [FULL AND COMPLETE ADDRESS OF SUCCESSOR 

CREDITOR].   

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:  

1. [FORMER CREDITOR] is relieved from any further responsibility pursuant to the LMM 

Order and the LMM Order is vacated as to it; 



 2 

2. [SUCCESSOR CREDITOR] is now designated as the Successor Creditor responsible for 

completion of all LMM duties, responsibilities, and obligations previously imposed on the Former Creditor, 

including compliance with all LMM requirements as if originally designated in the LMM Order in the first 

instance.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Successor Creditor shall be obligated to 

accept all of the documentation submitted by the Debtor to the Former Creditor; 

3. Within three days of entry of this order, the Former Creditor shall upload the signed order 

to the LMM Portal and serve this order electronically on the Chapter 13 Trustee at the following email 

address: _________________________; and 

4. The Chapter 13 Trustee is authorized and directed to make payments to [SUCCESSOR 

CREDITOR] beginning with the next distribution date that is not less than ten days from service of this order 

upon the Chapter 13 Trustee. 

 

This Order has been signed       United States Bankruptcy Court  
electronically. The judge’s 
signature and court’s seal appear  
at the top of the Order. 

 



LMM Form 7                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )      
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COMPLIANCE  
IN LOAN MODIFICATION MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

 
An Order for Loan Modification Management was entered in this matter on _______________, 

20___.  The Facilitator hereby gives notice to the court that the [DEBTOR / CREDITOR] has failed to 

cooperate or perform its obligations as determined by the Facilitator acting in good faith.  

[Facilitator to set forth the specific reasons detailing how the Debtor or the Creditor has failed to 

comply with the LMM Program together with any supporting evidence documenting such non-

compliance]. 

 

Date:                 
[Facilitator’s name] 

      LMM Facilitator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



LMM Form 8                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )   
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 

 
MOTION TO EXTEND THE LMM PERIOD 

[FULL NAME OF MOVANT] hereby requests an extension of the Loan Modification Management 

Period (“LMM Period”) in this case, which is presently set to expire on [DATE], and in support for said 

request attests as follows: 

Part 1:  LMM Background 

[In separately numbered paragraphs and in chronological order, identify each docket event related 

to the LMM in this case, such as relevant docket entries or dates of submissions of any required forms or 

information to the parties.]  A complete and current printout of the entire account history from the Portal is 

attached hereto. [Do not provide copies of the documents submitted to the Portal, the Creditor, or the 

Creditor’s Attorney for LMM review.] 

Part 2:  LMM Progress 

[In separately numbered paragraphs, provide a brief summary of the LMM process and the current 

status.]   

Part 3:  Reasons Supporting an Extension of the LMM Period 

[In separately numbered paragraphs, set forth the specific reasons why the Creditor and the Debtor 

are unable to reach a consensual resolution on or before the present LMM termination date as ordered by 

the court and set forth the specific reasons why an extension of the LMM Period should be granted by the 

court.] 

 



 2 

Based upon the foregoing, Movant respectfully requests that the court enter an order extending the 

LMM Period by an additional [NUMBER OF DAYS] through and including [DATE].  

 

 

Date:                  
[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 

 
       



 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name]   DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) Case No.: 
      ) Chapter: 
      ) 
      ) NOTICE OF 
      ) OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
      ) (No Protest Notice:  No 
      ) Hearing Will Be Held Unless 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) Request For Hearing Is Filed) 

    ) 
   Debtor(s).  ) 
      ) 
 
 TAKE NOTICE that [name of moving party] has filed papers with the court to [relief sought in motion 
or objection].  A copy of these paper(s) is included with this notice or copied on the reverse side of this 
notice. 
 
 Your rights may be affected.  You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with 
your attorney, if you have one in this bankruptcy case.  If you do not have an attorney, you may 
wish to consult one. 
 
 If you do not want the court to order [relief sought in motion or objection], or if you want the court 
to consider your views on the [motion] [objection], then on or before [DATE RESPONSE DUE] from the 
date of this notice, you or your attorney must do three things: 
 

1. File a written response with the court requesting that the court hold a hearing and 
explaining your position.  File the response at: 

 
 U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
 [Courtroom #] 

[Address] 
  

If you mail your request to the court for filing, you must mail it early enough so the court will receive 
it on or before the date stated above. 

 
2. On or before the date stated above for written responses, you must also mail or fax 

a copy of your written request to: 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of movant’s attorney] 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of other parties to be served] 
 
3. Attend the hearing scheduled for [date], [year], at [time] a.m./p.m. in Courtroom [#], 

United States Bankruptcy Court, [court address]. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
If you or your attorney do not take these steps, A HEARING WILL NOT BE HELD, and the court 

may decide that you do not oppose the relief sought in the motion or objection and may enter an order 
granting that relief. 



 2 

 
 
 
Date:                 

[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 

 
 

 



LMM Form 9  April 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )     
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO EXTEND LMM PERIOD 

An Order for Loan Modification Management was entered in this case on                          .  On           

                          ,     filed a Motion to Extend the LMM Period.  Now therefore, 

for good cause shown, 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the LMM Period is extended up to 

and including                                          , 20          .  

 

This Order has been signed       United States Bankruptcy Court  
electronically. The judge’s 
signature and court’s seal appear  
at the top of the Order. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LMM Form 10                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )     
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 

 
MOTION TO TERMINATE THE LMM PROGRAM 

 
[FULL NAME OF MOVANT] hereby requests the termination of the Loan Modification Management 

Program (“LMM”) in this case and in support of said request attests as follows: 

Part 1:  LMM Background 

[In separately numbered paragraphs and in chronological order, identify each docket event related 

to the LMM in this case, such as relevant docket entries or dates of submissions of any required forms or 

information to the parties.]  A complete and current printout of the entire account history from the Portal is 

attached hereto. [Do not provide copies of the documents submitted to the Portal, the Creditor, or the 

Creditor’s attorney for LMM review.] 

Part 2: LMM Progress 

[In separately numbered paragraphs, provide a brief summary of the LMM process and the current 

status.] 

Part 3: Reasons Supporting a Termination of the LMM Program 

[In separately numbered paragraphs, set forth the specific reasons why the Creditor and the Debtor 

are unable to reach a consensual resolution and/or set forth the specific reasons why the court should 

terminate the Loan Modification Management Program in this case.] 

Part 4:  Current Mortgage Status 

[In separately numbered paragraphs, set forth the current monthly mortgage payment, the pre-

petition mortgage arrearage, the post-petition mortgage arrearage, etc.] 



 2 

Based upon the foregoing, Movant respectfully requests that the court enter an order terminating 

the LMM Program in this case and for any other relief the court deems just and proper.  

 

 

Date:                  
[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s)



 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) Case No.: 
      ) Chapter: 
      ) 
      ) NOTICE OF 
      ) OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
      ) (No Protest Notice:  No 
      ) Hearing Will Be Held Unless 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) Request For Hearing Is Filed) 

    ) 
   Debtor(s).  ) 
      ) 
 
 TAKE NOTICE that [name of moving party] has filed papers with the court to [relief sought in motion 
or objection].  A copy of these paper(s) is included with this notice or copied on the reverse side of this 
Notice. 
 
 Your rights may be affected.  You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with 
your attorney, if you have one in this bankruptcy case.  If you do not have an attorney, you may 
wish to consult one. 
 
 If you do not want the court to order [relief sought in motion or objection], or if you want the court 
to consider your views on the [motion] [objection], then on or before [DATE RESPONSE DUE] from the 
date of this notice, you or your attorney must do three things: 
 

1. File a written response with the court requesting that the court hold a hearing and 
explaining your position.  File the response at: 

 
 U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
 [Courtroom #] 

[Address] 
  

If you mail your request to the court for filing, you must mail it early enough so the court will receive 
it on or before the date stated above. 

 
2. On or before the date stated above for written responses, you must also mail or fax 

a copy of your written request to: 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of movant’s attorney] 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of other parties to be served] 
 
3. Attend the hearing scheduled for [date], [year], at [time] a.m./p.m. in Courtroom [#], 

United States Bankruptcy Court, [court address]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, A HEARING WILL NOT BE HELD, and the court 
may decide that you do not oppose the relief sought in the motion or objection and may enter an order 
granting that relief. 
 
 
 
Date:              

[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 

 
 



LMM Form 11  April 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )      
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

ORDER TERMINATING LMM PROGRAM 

An Order for Loan Modification Management was entered in this case on                          .  On       

                          ,                        filed a Motion to Terminate the LMM Program.  Now 

therefore,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Loan Modification Management 

Program in this case is terminated, effective                           , 20          , and the Final Report is due seven 

days thereafter. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Chapter 13 Trustee 

shall commence disbursing the on-going monthly mortgage payment in the contractual amount of $ 

   at the next regular disbursement date.  The pre-petition arrearage is allowed, without 

prejudice to other objections, in the amount of $    as stated in the Proof of Claim, and the  

 

 

 



 2 

post-petition arrearage is allowed in the amount of $    through the date of this order. 

 

This Order has been signed       United States Bankruptcy Court  
electronically. The judge’s 
signature and court’s seal appear  
at the top of the Order. 
 

 



LMM Form 12                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )      
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 

 
MOTION TO APPROVE TRIAL LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 

 NOW COMES [Debtor(s) names] (“Debtor(s)”) and hereby submits the following motion and shows 

unto the court as follows:  

1. The Debtor(s) in this case hereby request that the court enter an order approving a trial 

loan modification agreement (the “Trial Modification”) with [NAME OF LENDER/SERVICER] (“Creditor”) 

pursuant to the court’s Loan Modification Management Program (“LMM”) with respect to the 

[FIRST/SECOND/THIRD] mortgage on the Debtor’s property at [PROPERTY ADDRESS].   

2. The terms of the Trial Modification require monthly payments in the amount of [$ AMOUNT] 

to begin on [DUE DATE OF FIRST TRIAL PAYMENT] and to continue in that amount until [DUE DATE OF 

LAST TRIAL PAYMENT]. 

3. A true and accurate copy of the Trial Modification documents are attached hereto as Exhibit 

A and incorporated herein by reference. 

4. Beginning with the first month of the trial modification period and continuing thereafter, the 

Chapter 13 Trustee shall cease making Adequate Protection Payments to the Creditor and shall continue 

to reserve cure payments on all existing prepetition and administrative arrearage claims pending further 

order of the court. 

5. Counsel for Debtor(s) hereby requests that the court approve a non-base fee in the amount 

of $500 pursuant to section 11(a)(i) of the court’s LMM Procedures. 

 

 



 2 
 

 
 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, the Debtor(s) respectfully requests that the court enter 

an order approving the Trial Modification and for any other relief the court deems just and proper.   

 

 

Date:                  
[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 



 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name]   DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) Case No.: 
      ) Chapter: 
      ) 
      ) NOTICE OF 
      ) OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
      ) (No Protest Notice:  No 
      ) Hearing Will Be Held Unless 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) Request For Hearing Is Filed) 

    ) 
   Debtor(s).  ) 
      ) 
 
 TAKE NOTICE that [name of moving party] has filed papers with the court to [relief sought in motion 
or objection].  A copy of these paper(s) is included with this notice or copied on the reverse side of this 
notice. 
 
 Your rights may be affected.  You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with 
your attorney, if you have one in this bankruptcy case.  If you do not have an attorney, you may 
wish to consult one. 
 
 If you do not want the court to order [relief sought in motion or objection], or if you want the court 
to consider your views on the [motion] [objection], then on or before [DATE RESPONSE DUE] from the 
date of this notice, you or your attorney must do three things: 
 

1. File a written response with the court requesting that the court hold a hearing and 
explaining your position.  File the response at: 

 
 U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
 [Courtroom #] 

[Address] 
  

If you mail your request to the court for filing, you must mail it early enough so the court will receive 
it on or before the date stated above. 

 
2. On or before the date stated above for written responses, you must also mail or fax 

a copy of your written request to: 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of movant’s attorney] 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of other parties to be served] 
 
3. Attend the hearing scheduled for [date], [year], at [time] a.m./p.m. in Courtroom [#], 

United States Bankruptcy Court, [court address]. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 2  
 

 
 

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, A HEARING WILL NOT BE HELD, and the court 
may decide that you do not oppose the relief sought in the motion or objection and may enter an order 
granting that relief. 
 
 
 
 
Date:                 

[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s) 

 
 



LMM Form 13  April 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )         
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 

 
ORDER APPROVING TRIAL LOAN MODIFICATION  

 On [DATE OF TRIAL MODIFICATION AGREEMENT], the Debtor(s) and [NAME OF 

LENDER/SERVICER] (“Creditor”) entered into a trial modification (the “Trial Modification”) through the 

court’s Loan Modification Management Program with respect to the [FIRST/SECOND/THIRD] mortgage on 

the Debtor’s property at [PROPERTY ADDRESS].  The terms of the Trial Modification require monthly 

payments in the amount of [$ AMOUNT] (“Trial Payments”) to begin on [DUE DATE OF FIRST TRIAL 

PAYMENT] and to continue in that amount until [DUE DATE OF LAST TRIAL PAYMENT] (the “Trial 

Modification Period”).  Therefore, the Debtor(s) requests that the court enter this Order Approving Trial 

Loan Modification until a final modification can be presented to the court for approval.  Now therefore,  

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Debtor is authorized and directed to modify the distributions to the Creditor during the 

Trial Modification Period.  Each Trial Payment shall be made in the amount of [$ AMOUNT] for the following 

months: [Month 1], [Month 2], and [Month 3].  Following the Trial Modification Period, the Debtor shall 

continue to make distributions in the same amount as the Trial Payments until further order of this court; 



 2 

2. Beginning with the first month of the Trial Modification Period and continuing thereafter, 

the Chapter 13 Trustee shall cease making Adequate Protection Payments to the Creditor and shall 

continue to reserve cure payments on all existing prepetition and administrative arrearage claims pending 

further order of the court;  

3. In the event that a final modification is reached between the parties, the Debtor shall 

immediately file a Motion to Authorize Final Loan Modification; 

4. The LMM Period is extended until fourteen days after the expiration of the Trial Modification 

Period.  If the Debtor has not filed a Motion to Authorize Final Loan Modification within fourteen days after 

the expiration of the Trial Modification Period, then the Debtor shall immediately file and serve either a 

Motion to Extend the LMM Period or a Motion to Terminate the LMM Program that sets forth the specific 

reasons why an agreement was not reached; 

5. Any party may seek a further hearing regarding the amendment or termination of this order 

at any time during the Trial Modification Period by filing an appropriate motion; and 

6. The request of counsel for Debtor(s) for a non-base fee in the amount of $500 is hereby 

approved.  

 

This Order has been signed       United States Bankruptcy Court  
electronically. The judge’s 
signature and court’s seal appear  
at the top of the Order. 

 



LMM Form 14                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 
IN RE:      ) 
      ) 
      )  CASE NO.  
      )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) 
      )     
                   Debtor(s).   ) 
      ) 
 

MOTION TO AUTHORIZE FINAL LOAN MODIFICATION  

NOW COMES [Debtor(s) names] (“Debtor(s)”) and hereby submits the following motion and shows 

unto the court as follows:  

1. The Debtor(s) in this case hereby request that the court enter an order approving a final 

loan modification agreement with [NAME OF LENDER/SERVICER] (“Creditor”) pursuant to the court’s Loan 

Modification Management Program (“LMM”) with respect to the [FIRST/SECOND/THIRD] mortgage on the 

Debtor’s property at [PROPERTY ADDRESS].   

2. The Debtor and the Creditor agreed to a final loan modification agreement.  A true and 

correct copy of the final loan modification agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

3. The summary of the loan modification terms are provided in the Final Loan Modification 

Summary attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

4. Counsel for Debtor(s) hereby requests that the court approve a non-base fee in the amount 

of $500 pursuant to section 11(a)(i) of the court’s LMM Procedures.   

 

 

 

 

 

 



 2 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, the Debtor(s) respectfully requests that the court enter 

an Order Granting Motion to Authorize Final Loan Modification; approve fees for counsel for Debtor(s); 

and for any other relief that the court deems just and proper.   

 

 

Date:                  
[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s)



 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE:      ) Case No.: 
      ) Chapter: 
      ) 
      ) NOTICE OF 
      ) OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
      ) (No Protest Notice:  No 
      ) Hearing Will Be Held Unless 
TIN: XXX-XX-     ) Request For Hearing Is Filed) 

    ) 
   Debtor(s).  ) 
      ) 
 
 TAKE NOTICE that [name of moving party] has filed papers with the court to [relief sought in motion 
or objection].  A copy of these paper(s) is included with this notice or copied on the reverse side of this 
notice. 
 
 Your rights may be affected.  You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with 
your attorney, if you have one in this bankruptcy case.  If you do not have an attorney, you may 
wish to consult one. 
 
 If you do not want the court to order [relief sought in motion or objection], or if you want the court 
to consider your views on the [motion] [objection], then on or before [DATE RESPONSE DUE] from the 
date of this notice, you or your attorney must do three things: 
 

1. File a written response with the court requesting that the court hold a hearing and 
explaining your position.  File the response at: 

 
 U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
 [Courtroom #] 

[Address] 
  

If you mail your request to the court for filing, you must mail it early enough so the court will receive 
it on or before the date stated above. 

 
2. On or before the date stated above for written responses, you must also mail or fax 

a copy of your written request to: 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of movant’s attorney] 
 
 [Name/address/fax # of other parties to be served] 
 
3. Attend the hearing scheduled for [date], [year], at [time] a.m./p.m. in Courtroom [#], 

United States Bankruptcy Court, [court address]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, A HEARING WILL NOT BE HELD, and the court 
may decide that you do not oppose the relief sought in the motion or objection and may enter an order 
granting that relief. 
 
 
 
Date:                 

[Attorney Name] 
[State Bar #] 
[Address] 
[Telephone #] 
[Email address] 
Attorney for Debtor(s)



 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
FINAL LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 



  

EXHIBIT B 
 

FINAL LOAN MODIFICATION SUMMARY 
 



LMM Form 15                  April 2019 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE: ) 
 ) 
 )  CASE NO.  
 )  CHAPTER 13  
TIN: XXX-XX- ) 
 ) 
                   Debtor(s). ) 
 ) 
 

FINAL LOAN MODIFICATION SUMMARY 
 
Property Valuation:   $ _________________ Source: _________________________ 
 
Original Loan Amount: $ _________________ Origination Date: __________________ 
 
Prepetition Arrears: $ _________________ 
 
 

As of Petition Date  Under Proposed Modification 
 Principal Balance  

 Interest Rate  

 Maturity Date  

 P&I Payment  

 Escrow Payment  

 Total Payment  

 Balloon Payment Amount  

 Balloon Payment Date  

 Cumulative Interest  

 LTV  

 Ch. 13 Payment  

 Ch. 13 Pmt. (Arrears)  

 

Any other term(s) in which there is a substantive difference between the original loan and the 
proposed modified loan:    



LMM Form 16  April 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

[insert correct division name] DIVISION 
 

IN RE: ) 
 ) 
 )  CASE NO.  
 )   CHAPTER 13 
TIN: XXX-XX- ) 
 )    
                   Debtor(s). ) 
 ) 
 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO AUTHORIZE FINAL LOAN MODIFICATION 
 
 On    , the Debtor(s) filed a Motion to Authorize Final Loan Modification (the 

“Motion”) seeking approval of the final loan modification agreement (the “Final Agreement”) entered into 

with [NAME OF LENDER/SERVICER] (“Creditor”) with respect to the [FIRST/SECOND/THIRD] mortgage 

on the Debtor’s property at [PROPERTY ADDRESS].  The Final Agreement was attached as Exhibit A to 

the Motion.  A Final Loan Modification Summary was attached as Exhibit B.  Upon due consideration and 

for good cause shown,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:  

1. The Motion is granted; 

2. The Final Agreement is approved and the Debtor(s) is authorized to enter into the Final 

Agreement; 

3. The Debtor(s) and the Creditor are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary 

to effectuate and implement the terms of the Final Agreement; 

4. The terms of the Final Agreement are incorporated into this order; 



 2 

5. The Debtor’s new loan payment to the Creditor shall be $_____________ per month, which 

includes principal, interest, and escrow amounts for property insurance and taxes.  The payments shall 

commence on _______________________, 20___ and continue through 

___________________________, 20___.  The Chapter 13 Trustee shall make these payments payable to 

______________________________________ and mail the payments to 

__________________________________, __________________________________________. The 

Chapter 13 Trustee is authorized to reduce all balances currently owing on all arrearage claims in the plan 

to a total of $   . 

6. The request of counsel for Debtor(s) for a non-base fee in the amount of $500 is hereby 

approved; and 

7. The court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to the 

implementation of this order, including, but not limited to, interpretation and enforcement of the Final 

Agreement. 

 

This Order has been signed       United States Bankruptcy Court  
electronically. The judge’s 
signature and court’s seal appear  
at the top of the Order. 
 


	Order_990
	WDNC LMM Form 01 - Motion for Loan Modification Management-2
	WDNC LMM Form 02 - Certification of LMM Eligibility and Readiness-2
	WDNC LMM Form 03 - Supplement Fee Agreement-1
	WDNC LMM Form 04 - Order for Loan Modification Management-1
	WDNC LMM Form 05 - motion to sub LMM servicer-1
	WDNC LMM Form 06 - Order Substituting LMM Servicer-1
	WDNC LMM Form 07 - Certificate of Non-Compliance-1
	WDNC LMM Form 08 - Motion to Extend the LMM Period-1
	WDNC LMM Form 09 - Proposed Order Extending the LMM Period-1
	WDNC LMM Form 10 - Motion to Terminate LMM-1
	WDNC LMM Form 11 - Proposed Order Terminating LMM1-1
	WDNC LMM Form 12 - Motion to Approve Trial Loan Modification Agreement-1
	WDNC LMM Form 13 - Trial Loan Modification Order-1
	WDNC LMM Form 14 - Motion to Authorize Permanent Loan Modification Agreement-1
	WDNC LMM Form 15 - Permanent Loan Modification Summary-1
	WDNC LMM Form 16 - Permanent Loan Modification Order-1

